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Contracts/A greements

Each member choosing the prepay option will be subject to all other applicable rulesand =~
regulations which apply to members using a tariff without the prepay rider. A member will be
required to pay the membership fee and be entitled to all member benefits as other members.

The membership agreement will include a statement providing the prepay option and will require
a checkbox and signature. The membership agreement is for a minimum of 12 months, and the
prepay agreement will follow this plan. However, if after a few months the member discovers
the prepay option is not convenient for their lifestyle, then the member may revert to a tariff
without the rider. At this point the member will be subject to conditions of the tariff without the
rider, such as making a deposit with the cooperative. The member will also be asked to return
any equipment that was issued to them as a participant of prepay (i.e. the in-home display).

Charges and Assessments

(A)Non-energy charges such as the customer charge will be pro-rated daily. For example if
the customer charge is $15.00 then 30 days equals $.50 per day. Each day at a time
specific, $.50 will be deducted from the total balance of the account.

(B) The fuel adjustment and the environmental surcharge will be credited or debited to the
account based upon the purchase. The dollar amount will be the allocation for the month
of the purchase.

(C) At the time the account is activated with the prepay option, the initial purchase is
recommended to be a minimum of $100.00. Purchases beyond the point of activation
may be in any increment of the members choosing and could be $20.00 or less.

(D) When a member converts from post pay to prepay and that member has a deposit on file
with the cooperative, the deposit will not be refunded but converted into a credit on the
account going forward. This is of course if the deposit is not needed to meet the original
purpose of the deposit.

(E) After a member has been disconnected for non pay and chooses the prepay option for
reconnect, they will be offered a plan whereas future purchases will be split 70/30 until
the old debt is retired. 70% will be applied to ne purchases whﬂgéﬂ'}ﬁjm&be applied
towards retirement of the previous balance. For tl af? dEi IS i AbtioG
balance will be the maximum.
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Member Benefits

No deposit or late fees. The fact that you prepay for electric power means that there is no
requirement for the member to pay a deposit with Jackson Energy. Considering that many
deposits are running $500.00 and more, this allows the member the benefit of having more
spendable assets. The same holds true for the late fee. A typical member who pays the late fee
will save $78.00 annually. Also there is no disconnect/reconnect charges.

Other

A) Refunds and credits: When a member decides to leave the program and they have a
credit to their account they will have two options.) make some agreement with the new
owner/tenant as to the balance, or 2) request a refund from Jackson Energy and have
power disconnected.

B) Members will continue to receive monthly information much like the statement received
by post pay members.

C) Should a member choose this plan and after a few months decide to discontinue, that
member needs only to return the equipment issued them and meet the requirements of a
non prepay member and Jackson Energy will continue to serve them under a new
agreement.

D) Payment for damaged equipment. The member will be billed for damaged equipment
such as the meter, collar or the in-home display when such damage occurs as a result of
neglect by the member. This will be in accordance as set forth in the rules and
regulations.
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